
Talking Esports 
A guide to becoming a world-class esports broadcaster 

Paul “ReDeYe” Chaloner 



1 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 4 

HOW ON EARTH DID WE GET HERE? 6 

BROADCAST ROLES 10 

STREAMING 12 

RESOURCES ............................................................. 14 

EARLY BROADCASTING 15 

THE FIRST BROADCAST ............................................... 15 

GOING PUBLIC ......................................................... 16 

TEETHING ISSUES ...................................................... 17 

HANDLING CRITICISM ................................................ 19 

LEARNING FROM THE PROFESSIONALS ............................ 20 

THE KEYS TO SUCCESS ON ANY FORMAT 22 

PREPARATION ......................................................... 22 

GAME-SPECIFIC PREPARATION ............................. 26 

PLAY THE GAME! ............................................... 26 

PRACTICE ............................................................... 28 

PASSION ................................................................ 28 

PROFESSIONALISM .................................................... 29 

OFFLINE EVENTS 31 

LANGUAGE ............................................................. 32 

THE CROWD ............................................................ 32 

PRODUCTION DIFFERENCES ......................................... 33 

DRESS CODE ............................................................ 35 



2 

 

CAMERAS! .............................................................. 35 

REHEARSALS ............................................................ 37 

THE VOICE 38 

WHAT CAN I DO TO IMPROVE MY VOICE? ........................ 38 

INFLECTION ............................................................. 39 

PROJECTION ............................................................ 39 

ENUNCIATION .......................................................... 39 

PACING .................................................................. 40 

SAVING YOUR VOICE (AKA AVOIDING A SORE THROAT) ...... 40 

NATURAL TALENT VERSUS HARD WORK 43 

STYLE AND TECHNIQUE 43 

THE ART OF DEAD AIR 44 

STORYLINES 48 

CHEMISTRY 49 

HOSTING AND PRESENTING 52 

MAIN STAGE HOST .................................................... 52 

DESK HOST .............................................................. 55 

GRAPHICS AND STORYLINES ................................ 56 

CAMERA USAGE ................................................ 57 

FLOW ............................................................. 59 

QUESTIONNING SKILLS ....................................... 60 

INTRODUCTIONS AND FUNNELING ................................. 62 

THROWS 66 

REGULAR THROWS .................................................... 66 



3 

 

ENHANCED THROWS ................................................. 68 

THROW TO VIDEO ..................................................... 69 

THROW TO COMMERCIAL BREAK .................................. 71 

COPING WITH NEGATIVE FEEDBACK AND ABUSE 72 

FINDING A COMPANY (AKA BREAKING INTO THE SCENE) 74 

HOW TO GET HIRED 76 

MONEY AND NEGOTIATING FEES 79 

ADVERTISING & SOCIAL MEDIA 84 

COMMON MISTAKES (AKA THE GIBBS BROADCASTING 

RULES) 86 

THANKS 89 

CREDITS 90 

INDEX 91 

 



4 

 

INTRODUCTION 

It doesn’t matter if you’re a casual or professional gamer - you’re 

likely to have heard or watched an online broadcast of an esports 

match or tournament at some point in the last ten years. Those who 

commentate these are often referred to as ‘casters’, or originally 

‘shoutcasters’. At the top end of the scale today, these same people 

are now full-time professional video game broadcasters, but it 

wasn’t always that way. 

The term ‘shoutcaster’ comes from the software written by the 

good chaps at Winamp.com, and 

introduced what we now know 

as internet radio. Then, a shout-

caster was simply a synonym for an internet radio DJ or commenta-

tor. As time moved on, it became inextricably linked to those who 

specifically covered gaming matches and tournaments.  

While the software is no longer updated (but still widely used for 

online radio), shoutcasters have expanded beyond the limits of the 

software (and their bedrooms) to bigger and better things such as 

live TV productions, huge events set in sports stadiums and dedicat-

ed gaming TV shows the world over and, more often than not, 

they’re now called broadcasters or commentators. However, the 

term ‘casters’ is still widely used as an abbreviated version of the 

original ’shoutcasters’. 

In 2007, I wrote a mini book to help those who wanted to get start-

ed in shoutcasting, and I’ve had many, many requests since to up-

date and rewrite it. 

The book you are now reading started life more than 8 years ago, 

but really came to life only in 2014 with a series of parts published 



5 

 

on eslgaming.com over a 5 month period. Now, for the first time, 

those original parts plus many revisions, updates and new infor-

mation are put together in one place and in one document, Talking 

Esports. 

All of this hopefully means that you now have a complete guide to 

video game broadcasting, at least from the point of view of a bud-

ding host or commentator. That’s not to say that other forms of 

esports broadcasting wouldn’t benefit from reading it, but it’s pre-

dominantly focused on going from bedroom broadcasting to the big 

stage in front of tens of thousands of people. 

I hope that you enjoy the book, take something from it and that in 

some small way it helps you improve your commentating of video-

games. 

 

 



6 

 

HOW ON EARTH DID WE GET HERE? 

We’ve come an awful long way since those early days of bedroom 

radio broadcasting, but many of the skills and talents required to 

succeed remain the same. That said, with the advent of modern 

streaming services and cameras everywhere, you’re going to need 

more than just a touch of natural talent to succeed. 

I first started shoutcasting in 2002, and purely by accident, but I was 

extremely lucky as I could make a ton of mistakes and get away with 

it. Back when I started, we were thrilled to get a couple of hundred 

people tuning in, and don’t forget - it was on internet radio, with no 

cameras pointed at me. 

Over the next couple of years, I poured all of my spare time (when 

not competing in esports) in to delivering coverage of various online 

cups, mostly for ClanBase and ESL. 

In early 2005, I joined Inside the Game (iTG) thanks to Marcus 

“djWHEAT” Graham recruiting me as part of their drive to increase 

their European casting talent.  

I continued with audio casting when I 

joined iTG, but quickly got into video 

casting at the ESWC Finals and 

QuakeCon, which was a totally dif-

ferent experience from providing 

audio commentary for online matches. 

Firstly, there were cameras, and I had no idea how to react on cam-

era or even where to look. I realised I needed help and enrolled in a 

local college course for a couple of evenings a week in order to help 

me understand the importance of voice projection, where to look 



7 

 

on camera and how to use all of the tools available to me in order 

to present better on video streams. I was lucky enough to work on 

many top tournaments around the world, but while most of our 

expenses were covered, we rarely returned home with more money 

than we started with. 

Things started to change in 2006 when both Stuart “TosspoT” Saw 

and I started to get other work in the form of voice-overs for com-

mercials and movies, and 

had a chance to work on 

several segments for TV. 

We were also given a six 

part series to film for UK 

TV, which, while the 

production was pretty 

poor, did give us an in-

sight into the workings of TV and allowed us to learn and make 

mistakes in a very low risk environment. 

In 2007, I formed a new company called QuadV with the help of Joe 

Miller, Stuart Saw, Leigh Smith and Oliver Aldridge. Our aim was to 

have a dominant European commentary station for esports and, for 

the most part, we achieved our goal, certainly having the best Euro-

pean commentators on our books at the time. Almost all of them 

now work full time in esports in one way or another. 

Over the next few years, I did hundreds of live TV shows on DirecTV, 

Eurosport, Sky Sports and Sky One, pieces for Ubisoft including two 

rock concerts and even a live TV show from the Playboy Mansion. In 

addition to this, I hosted the stage at Multiplay events in the UK and 

commentated at the biggest esports events of the day including the 

WCG Finals, ESWC, CPL Finals and QuakeCon. I even commentated 



8 

 

on a dedicated gaming channel (Xleague) on Sky TV in the UK on a 

regular basis – esports had surely arrived. 

Sadly, most of the TV contracts dried up in 2008 as the recession 

took hold, and once again we returned to scraping by on internet TV 

streams, but the experience we had gained was invaluable. Addi-

tionally, internet streaming 

costs at this time were huge 

and prohibitive to making a 

real salary, but Twitch wasn’t 

far away from launching. 

In late 2011, having kept in 

touch with esports throughout 

this period, I attended the 

WCG Finals in Korea for the 

final time, and just as esports 

was really starting to lift off, again. 

2012 was one of the busiest years for me personally as I was hired 

more and more for hosting duties, but I continued to commentate, 

too, and with a wide array of games in my repertoire I was consid-

ered one of the most flexible commentators in esports. Over the 

years, I have commentated on more than 40 different titles from as 

wide a field of genres as RTSs and FPSs right across to pool games, 

racing games and many from the fighting game scene. 

I joined ESL TV in early 2013, as head of the commentary team, 

training and guiding them as well as hiring talent for all of the major 

events such as Intel Extreme Masters, ESL One and WCS. Alongside 

all of this, I continued to host major events and commentate on a 

wide range of games across the world. Towards the end of my time 



9 

 

with ESL, I hosted in major venues such as the Commerzbank Arena, 

previously used for the World Cup, Madison Square Garden and the 

San Jose Sharks Arena in California, not to forget the epic Spodek 

Arena in Katowice. 

Today I am Head of Broadcasting for Gfinity in the UK and continue 

to hire and work with esports broadcasting talent right across the 

board and across multiple titles. I was also chosen as the host for 

the $17million tournament The International in 2015. 

Hopefully this gives you a brief idea of who I am and why I decided 

to write this book. I’d love nothing more to see even more, well 

prepared and passionate commentators enjoy doing what I have in 

esports, so if this guide helps just one person, I’ll be thrilled! 



10 

 

BROADCAST ROLES 

Before I jump in to the core of this series, it’s important to under-

stand who it's aimed at. To do that, you need to understand what I 

mean by ’shoutcaster’ as it’s not only an old term but one that con-

fuses a lot of people. 

There are lots of different types of broadcasters in esports these 

days, and not all of them can be considered commentators or hosts, 

which is what this series focuses on. This is not to detract from the 

other roles, but to establish who this series is aiming to help. 

For those also looking to make a living from esports broadcasting, 

it’s not impossible that you will end up filling the role of several of 

these types of shoutcaster. Most will tell you it’s only a few that can 

truly make a reasonable amount of money from esports in broad-

casting terms, and that to supplement the income derived from 

tournaments and events, they have had to do several other jobs 

alongside. 

Roughly speaking, the following list provides an outline of roles 

referred to in this series. 

 Play-by-play commentator 

 Colour commentator (analysis style commentary) 

 Host/presenter (presenting programs, shows or stage ac-
tion) 

 Show/anchor host (usually presents from an analyst desk 
or hosts a show) 

 Interview host 



11 

 

 Voice-over artist (adverts, radio commercials, movies, doc-
umentaries, etc.) 

 Expert/analysis (this would be ’on the desk/sofa’ commen-
tary for shows) 

 Streamer (anyone who streams video but isn’t considered a 
commentator or host; usually a very casual style) 

The majority of this book will concentrate on advice for play-by-play 

commentators and hosts. However, many of the skills and tips dis-

cussed in this series are transferable to other roles within broad-

casting. 

 



12 

 

STREAMING 

Streaming is an important part of many budding shoutcasters' rep-

ertoires. 

Back when I started streaming (in 1834 or thereabouts), we didn't 

have video streams - we relied solely on Winamp and shoutcast 

software to broadcast matches and tournaments. In fact, in 2005 I 

streamed an entire DreamHack Quake 4 tournament live from the 

venue via audio! How far we have come… 

Today, of course, there are many options for streaming live video, 

but the one I'll focus on here is Twitch. I've said this many times: 

without the advent of Twitch and video streaming that we today 

take for granted, esports may not have become as huge as it has, 

and I truly mean that. Twitch may well be one of the top three big-

gest things to happen to esports in its short life span.  

With that in mind, you'll need to get 

yourself signed up and set up. Even for 

the most technologically challenged 

(like me!), it's not hard to get up and 

running. I've included a link to an excel-

lent setup guide below, and although it's for a specific game, there 

is enough in-depth information to be able to adapt this to almost 

anything you want to stream including shows, practice matches and 

even entire tournaments. You should think of this as a starting 

point, however - it's not going to give you a home studio that rivals 

the BBC, but it will get you up and running. 

To start with, concentrate on just 

streaming, and if you can (and you are 

serious about it), try and get a backdrop 



13 

 

that sits behind your chair just to make it look cleaner - much better 

than a shot of your bedroom. You'll also need some decent equip-

ment, and there is a whole range out there to choose from. I've 

listed some of the basics below, and while I won't recommend any-

thing in particular (I'll do that much later in the book when you're 

sure you want to get serious), you can't go too far wrong by using 

Sennheiser or Shure microphones and headphones.  

What you'll need to start streaming: 

 A powerful PC (or two if you prefer to stream from a dedi-
cated machine and play on another) 

 A strong CPU, such as an Intel i5 2400 at minimum 

 A good graphics card that can show off the game well 

 A headset with a good mic or headphones and a 
standalone mic 

 A boom for the mic (if you have a standalone mic) 

 A small four track mixer (though you can get away without 
one to start with) 

 XSplit 

Here you will find a guide on how to set up Twitch and XSplit. 

There are other pieces of software out there, but of all of them, 

XSplit is my software of choice. It offers great streaming quality, it's 

reasonably easy to use and set up and it won't give you headaches 

while you're trying to focus on learning how to be a commentator. 

http://www.coh2.org/guides/1960/streaming-on-twitch.tv


14 

 

If you get stuck, remember that there is a lot of help out there - the 

guys at Twitch can give you a hand with a lot of the issues you might 

face with both setting it up and using XSplit. 

RESOURCES 

Twitch help 

XSplit help 

 

http://help.twitch.tv/customer/portal/topics/358640-broadcast-hardware-and-software/articles
https://support.xsplit.com/


15 

 

EARLY BROADCASTING 

THE FIRST BROADCAST 

So you have your software and hardware set up nicely, you’ve 

opened up an account on Twitch and your XSplit is just waiting for 

some juicy game content to flow through it: it’s time to find a match 

to commentate on. 

First of all, stick to what you know and find a match from the game 

you play and know best. Ideally, pick a low key match, and not one 

from the upper echelons of the tournaments. That way, you won’t 

be so heavily berated for making mistakes or be given a hard time if 

someone doesn’t like your voice first time out. You should also find 

clans friendly and receptive to the idea of you covering their game - 

after all, who doesn’t want to be on TV? 

To start with, just jump into a game, commentate it and record it 

for yourself. Do what you can in terms of commentating and don’t 

worry too much about anything else at this point. The first few 

commentaries you do will drastically improve every time provided 

you follow a few simple steps. 

First, listen back and watch your first commentary before you do 

another one. Then pick out the things you liked, things you didn’t 

like (and be honest - it’s just you at this point anyway) and areas 

you think you can work on initially. Leave it a day or so, reread your 

notes on your first commentary and then find another match to 

cover. Do the same thing again, record it and watch it back while 

making notes. Do this three or four times and you’ll already hear 

how much better you’re getting each time. 



16 

 

GOING PUBLIC 

When you’re ready to go public (the earlier the better, but you need 

thick skin, too!), find your match ahead of time - a few hours, usual-

ly - and advertise your stream on social media, Reddit and any-

where you can find that runs community-based forums or sites for 

your game. 

Your first public game also needs a little more depth than just your 

commentary, so ensure you collect some of the basics in terms of 

information before you go live. It will help you pad out the down-

time and gaps in between maps: 

 Tournament name and structure 

 Which part of the tournament you are in (semi-finals, 
league, group stage, etc.) 

 The two teams line-ups 

 Some information on form 

This is only really the bare basics, but it will get you up and running 

in your early commentaries. Once you’re more comfortable and 

have conquered some of the other skills, you can start to add better 

preparation (see later for more information on preparation). 

If you get a one-sided game and it’s a blowout, that’s when your 

preparation becomes important to maintain the interest in the 

show. On a great game, it’s likely you won’t need 80% of your prep-

aration, but don’t get into the bad habit of thinking “I won’t need 

it”, because one day you seriously will. 



17 

 

TEETHING ISSUES 

In the early days, you will absolutely fall into some of the more 

common pitfalls of the role. It’s totally normal, and you’ll learn 

more by ‘doing’ than anything else in those early weeks and 

months. Ask any experienced commentator and they will tell you 

how bad they were to start with, but how much they learned on the 

job by practicing. 

I’ve listed a few of the more common things you might run in to in 

the early days in order to help you avoid or conquer them faster: 

 Swearing - You’ll probably swear a lot to start with, but try 

not to if you want to succeed as a professional commenta-

tor - you’ll impress the 12 year olds but perhaps not those 

who are looking to hire you 

 Calling the wrong play - You aren’t going to see every sin-

gle play ever, so you’re bound to make a few mistakes. It’s 

fine, you’re new, but learn fast 

 Over projecting - A common issue for new commentators 

as they often try to inject an almost false level of excite-

ment by being loud at the wrong moments. Focus on bring-

ing as honest coverage as you can provide and over time 

you’ll understand when to project and at what points they 

are valuable 

 Talking too much! - This is the most common problem for 

new commentators. Learning the art of ‘dead air’ makes a 

powerful commentator, but that’s for later. For now, just 

concentrate on taking a breath sometimes! 



18 

 

Using the same words over and over - Another problem that comes 

up a lot, especially for non-native speakers, and not only for new 

commentators. The easiest way to get over this is to get a dictionary 

and a thesaurus (or use the online ones!). Write down the most 

common words you use for explaining things. Once you have a list 

of five to ten words, check them in a thesaurus and find some alter-

native words that can be used instead. Write ten words down that 

mean the same thing on a piece of paper and stick it to your moni-

tor for your next game. Challenge yourself to use as many of them 

as possible. When you’re comfortable with all the words, change 

the note and add ten new ones (and so on) 

You also need to be having fun. So go ahead, let your hair down and 

have some fun with the game, but remember to remain respectful 

of the players and teams competing - it’s an important match to 

them, even if you don’t think so. 

Likewise, interact with the people tuning in via chat or other mes-

saging systems, wherever your listeners are (via webcam chat, for 

example). It probably doesn’t mean your cast would be bad if you 

didn’t, but it really adds to the value of the commentary when you 

can include people’s names from a chat window - people love noth-

ing more than to hear their name mentioned.  

Got an opinion on something? Share it with your audience and en-

courage them to debate it in between the games - it really does 

help the quality of the cast for everyone, including yourself. Don’t 

be afraid of being controversial, but avoid being controversial for 

the sake of it - you will soon get found out as a fraud. 



19 

 

HANDLING CRITICISM 

Often you will get critique from people either during or after the 

cast, and frankly this is natural. If you don’t have the thickest skin 

and don’t take kindly to harsh critique, then this is probably not the 

job for you. However, there are things you can do to avoid or at 

least lessen the dent to your confidence, especially in the early 

days. You may find people say things like “Oh my God, you’re crap 

compared to <insert famous commentator’s name here>”. Compar-

ison is understandable, especially if you cover a game that has had 

one particular caster attached 

to it for a long period of time. 

You’ll need to ignore most of 

these, although you can study 

those who people say are great 

and see if you can learn from 

them. Be careful not to clone 

them, though - you need your 

own personality! 

Try to be selective about what 

you take on board. Read past 

the fan boy comments (good and bad) and look for those that offer 

advice from respected community members or other casters. You 

could even ignore Reddit posts, forums and news comments for a 

while until you’re comfortable in the scene you commentate in. You 

can’t run or hide forever, but those early few weeks can be very 

harsh on you unless you take some form of preventative measure to 

block some of the rubbish out. 

And please, for the love of God, do NOT take anything in Twitch 

chat seriously. As much as it can be fun, it can also contain some of 

the most putrid bile of ‘feedback’, and rarely will it help you. 



20 

 

I could spend an age analysing why this occurs, but that’s not really 

important right now to you, the budding commentator. All you need 

to remember is why you started doing this in the first place. Even-

tually through numerous casts you will improve and grow to have 

your own fan base of people who enjoy what you do for them or at 

the very least respect the time and effort you put in. 

LEARNING FROM THE PROFESSIONALS 

One of the best ways of learning from experts I found early on was 

to listen to sports radio broadcasts. It actually doesn’t matter too 

much which sport, but try and find something that has the same 

kind of pace. Football (or soccer) worked for me. Those on BBC 

Radio 5 in particular offer excellent insight into the world of radio 

broadcasting. Listen to the way they explain things, their energy, 

their pace, how they interact with their co-commentator and how 

they bring in the action and do hand-offs (throws). 

I learned more from listening to this style of commentary than any-

thing in esports could offer me. 

Obviously, commentating in your home is very different from doing 

the same thing for a large televised show like LCS or WCS, and even 

more removed from a tournament event like Intel Extreme Masters 

or ESL One in a huge stadium. But that’s for a later chapter! 

At this point, you need as much help as you can get, regardless of 

where you think you are in your progress. Help comes in the form of 

advice from your peers and fellow broadcasters (who are likely to 

have felt just like you do when they first started). It also comes in 

the form of reading books on TV production (particularly sports 

production), biographies of professional sports commentators (I can 

particularly recommend Murray Walker’s biography and John Mot-



21 

 

son’s, too, to learn more about preparation) and watching plenty of 

varied sports and listening and watching how the commentators 

work. 

You can, fairly inexpensively, enrol in a local college course, either 

full time or, like I did, part time in the evenings for a few weeks. A 

general media course is enough for most, but you can take it to 

degree level if you are academically minded. In fact, a number of 

commentators run media degrees alongside working for a games 

broadcaster, and the two help each other. 

It might be that you take to it easily and none of the above will 

apply to you, in which case, great - you’re probably a natural born 

show-off, and that’s pretty cool for the job you just chose! 

 



22 

 

 

THE KEYS TO SUCCESS ON ANY FORMAT 

Regardless of whether you’re broadcasting on TV, video, audio or 

any other format past, present or future, there are several things 

that you can do to ensure a successful cast each and every time. In 

fact, I have developed my own little mantra that I use every time 

regardless of how big the job is. This has come to be known as “the 

four Ps”. 

PREPARATION 

As I explained earlier, preparation is the first key to a great cast. It 

doesn’t make the cast great on its own, and in fact it usually won’t 

have any impact on the cast being great at all - it’s usually how ex-

citing the game itself is that decides how great it was. However, lack 

of preparation will almost certainly make a great game a bad cast, 

and a terrible game even worse. 

Remember the viewer or listener is relying on you, and will often 

put a lot of faith in you for information on the players, the teams, 

their backgrounds and the stories around them. They’re relying on 

you to make these virtual characters come to life, and for you to 

humanise what, to the outsider, looks like a very non-human sport. 

To do this, you will have to spend the time required researching the 

match or tournament ahead. You also have to be 100% sure what 

you are about to say is 100% correct - again, your integrity will be 

heavily damaged if you say something that simply isn’t true. Sure, 

we all make mistakes, but without preparation, you will make more 

mistakes and be taken less seriously. Eventually you won’t be trust-

ed at all, and that’s about as bad as it gets as a commentator. 



23 

 

It’s especially important to 

prepare if you are a colour 

commentator, and in some 

ways you will need to go ever 

deeper than the play-by-play 

guy as viewers will be expect-

ing you to tell them something 

they don’t know. The other guy 

just has to explain what’s going 

on! 

I was once told that it’s better to say nothing at all than say some-

thing you’re not sure about. In other words, say what you have to 

say with total conviction, even if it ends up being wrong - at least it 

will then be seen as a genuine mistake. There’s nothing worse than 

a commentator saying “I think that’s right” - it either is or it isn’t, 

and if you’re not sure, you shouldn’t be saying it anyway. 

Preparation comes in many forms, and how important it is will also 

vary on the type of role you perform at an event and how good you 

are at retaining information yourself. 

Roughly speaking, you should be preparing for the following items: 

 Team and player information, line-ups, player names, nick-

names, ages, etc. 

 Team and player statistics, wins, losses, trends, form, ta-

bles, results, etc. 

 Tournament information, structure, prize money, entry sys-

tem, qualification results 



24 

 

I’ve included a recent spreadsheet I used to prepare for a big tour-

nament so you can see the various tabs and perhaps use this as a 

base for your own preparation. Check it out. 

 

What you’re also looking for in all of this information is storylines. 

You can find many golden nuggets if you do your preparation right. 

It could be you find a team has never lost using a particular strategy 

or hero or champion. You might find a winning or losing streak of 

matches for a player or team.  

You could find they’ve never beaten or lost to the team they’re 

about to play, and all of these things on their own or collectively 

invite a story line that allows people to understand the magnitude 

of what they are watching. It also helps people who are mostly 

neutral choose a team or player to root for, making it more enjoya-

ble for everyone. 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B7YcTegN0ahgbEVDbkdjNWxjR00/edit?usp=sharing


25 

 

Some of the biggest matches in other sports are those which have 

one or more of these storylines involved. If you’re an NFL fan, you’ll 

no doubt be aware when any team gets to the end of the season 

that the ‘perfect season’ is pulled out as a storyline. In 1973, the 

Miami Dolphins became the only team in history to have a perfect 

season, not losing a single match. Brazil about to win a third World 

Cup was a story in its own right, one made even more remarkable 

by the fact they became the first to achieve that success. The added 

story was that they got to keep the first version of the World Cup, 

too.

 

It’s storylines like this that separate the ordinary or good games and 

turn them into amazing ones that people remember for a long time, 

and it’s partly your job to find these and put them out there in the 

community. You’ll be amazed by how far some of them travel and 

help hype a game, ultimately making your job even easier! 



26 

 

GAME-SPECIFIC PREPARATION 

If you are attending an event where you haven’t covered the game 

before, you will need a lot more preparation, but it’s specifically 

learning the game and the community. 

I’ve developed something of a regime which allows me to get a 

basic underlying understanding of the game in question. It also 

allows me to then use my experience to complement it, and often 

means I can commentate on almost anything to a reasonable stand-

ard right off the bat. Practice makes perfect, though, and we’ll talk 

about that soon, too, but for now, concentrate on the following if 

you want to learn a game to the point where you can commentate 

on it. 

PLAY THE GAME! 

Depending on the depth of the game, learn as much as you can 

about it - maps, champions, units, heroes, etc. Read up and watch 

tutorials to help you learn them faster and make notes as you go 

Learn the strategies and try them out for yourself against other 

players. You aren’t expected to be a top player within a few weeks, 

but you need to understand the plays 

Get involved in the community. Find out where people hang out 

and talk about the game, and in particular the esports part - official 

game forums, community websites, Reddit and Twitter are particu-

larly good for this 

How long this will all take depends on how deep the game is and 

how long it’s been around. If you suddenly decide to get involved in 

an existing game like StarCraft or Dota 2, it will take you a lot longer 

than a new game that just came out. You will have to invest hun-



27 

 

dreds of hours of game time to be very good and ready to commen-

tate on it, but a new game may be something you can jump in on 

almost right away, so if you can, pick your game carefully. It also 

helps if you have experience playing another game in the same 

genre as you can generally use your experience of that game to 

good effect in the new one, cuttings some corners and saving you 

some 

time.

 

Once you have a basic grounding, though, get commentating and 

learn as you go along - nothing beats actually doing it! As you go 

along, you will also learn more depth and start to put some ‘meat 

on the bones’. There are also some techniques available to you to 

aid preparation, but not replace it. I will usually have a large binder 

on my desk while commentating which contains all the information 

I have collected on a player, but in a very short format and easy to 

navigate, also including a photograph so if the player pops up on 

screen I can easily identify them. I also use my laptop to display my 

stats, which is usually something I put together on a spreadsheet 



28 

 

before the tournament. Make sure you double check your stats with 

someone else, too, as blurting out a stat on air that everyone 

watching knows is wrong is going to make you look like an idiot. 

The final piece of preparation, particularly true if you are attending 

a very international event, is to check on pronunciation of player 

names. If in doubt, ask the player directly. All too often this is over-

looked and a commentator says a nickname or real name complete-

ly wrong until corrected half way through a show or cast. There is 

nothing more embarrassing to you or the player concerned. Again, 

it will add weight to the viewers’ impression that you have no idea 

what you’re talking about! 

PRACTICE 

There is a famous gamer who swears by the mantra “practice, prac-

tice, practice”, and while it’s only one of my Ps, it’s no less im-

portant when it comes to commentating. Practice when and wher-

ever you can, either live or back to friends or family. Work on your 

pronunciations, work on your phrases, and don’t be limited to just a 

few of the same adjectives in explaining the action - use the thesau-

rus tip explained earlier in the chapter to expand your vocabulary.  

If you really want to succeed and you have the voice and the per-

sonality for this kind of job, practice is probably all you need to get 

good at it, so stick with it, even if you’re being battered by the often 

overly critical gaming communities. 

PASSION 

Never lose sight of why you wanted to do this job. Passion is as 

important in commentating as preparation is. You can spend two 

months preparing for a tournament and know every single thing 

about someone, including the colour of their dog and their inside 



29 

 

leg measurement, but if you aren’t passionate about the games or 

players or teams or league, you aren’t going to come across that 

way either. How can you possibly expect to enthuse others about 

gaming if you aren’t enthused yourself? 

It is, as I see it, one of the fundamental reasons I commentate, and 

also a responsibility that I feel in my own small way that I can 

spread the passion of gaming and esports to others outside it, to 

enthuse them through my own enthusiasm, as it were. 

PROFESSIONALISM 

My final P is an obvious one, but 

probably the least adhered to in 

gaming broadcasters (except per-

haps by the top guys who are al-

ready full-time commentators). If 

it’s not obvious to start with, let me 

put it in black and white. In everything you do, in everything you say 

and in every type of event regardless of size or the broadcast format 

it’s going out on, you should be professional. That extends from 

what you say on live TV to what you say on an audio broadcast from 

your bedroom. 

Sure, there are others out there swearing and cursing as if it’s sec-

ond nature, but I don’t see commentators doing that in any sport I 

watch on TV. It can also be seen as cool, especially to such a young 

and highly influenced audience, but it depends on what you want to 

do with this. If you’re out to gain some e-fame and make a small 

name for yourself, sure, going on an audio cast and swearing at all 

the players is going to making you look cool to all the 12 year olds, 

but if you really want to be taken seriously in this business and go 

on to have a career in it, it probably won’t. 



30 

 

Likewise, being professional doesn’t mean you can’t have fun on air 

- you really should be having fun or there’s little point in doing it in 

the first place. Shows are a little different, too - I’m talking about 

commentating here, and when it comes to shows, if you play a 

sound up front that explains there’s going to be strong language in 

it, it’s probably fine, but just remember: it’s not big or clever to go 

on air and swear for the sake of it. 

You may also consider this: as an industry, video game broadcasting 

is very, very small. There are only a couple of dozen full-time pro-

fessional commentators in the western world. While all of us want it 

to grow and allow others to become full-time salaried commenta-

tors, we also need to remember that everyone us has a responsibil-

ity to help grow the entire industry of competitive gaming. To do 

that, we need to be as professional as the lack of money will allow 

us, and work together to aid the entirety of gaming and gaming 

broadcasting to grow to the point that we have many more casters 

on TV and in high-production works, not just a few. 

 



31 

 

OFFLINE EVENTS 

So you’ve been up and running for a few months now, streaming, 

commentating on online tournaments (of which there are plenty to 

cover!) and you then get invited to come to an offline event. For the 

first time in your life, you will be 

thrust in front of a crowd in a live 

setting. 

Offline events range from small 

studio-based efforts to large-

scale productions on massive 

stages in football stadiums, such is the modern way with esports, 

but whatever the setting and scale, it’s going to be very different 

from the casual commentary you’ve been doing online from the 

comfort of your bedroom. 

At an offline event there are a number of key differences, including: 

 A crowd 

 Sponsors 

 Journalists 

 Producers and production members for lights, audio and 
cameras 

 Multiple cameras 

 In-ear devices 

 Show rundowns and/or scripts 

 A dress code 



32 

 

So how do you deal with all these? 

LANGUAGE 

In addition to all these differences and depending on how you pre-

sented at home, you’ll most likely have to alter your presentation. 

The first and most obvious aspect of this is vocabulary. 

I don’t mean you need to dumb down the commentary - far from it 

- but you’ll need to consider such things as the event having spon-

sors, there being young people in the crowd and the presence of 

the mainstream press, particularly at large events. All of this means 

you need to moderate your language, especially if you’re used to 

swearing on your regular online stream. 

THE CROWD 

A crowd is a wonderful thing for an esports broadcaster: hopefully 

you’ll be with them or facing them rather than stuck backstage so 

you can use their noise and hype in a positive way in your commen-

tary. I don’t recommend specifi-

cally asking them to cheer all 

the time (it’s actually pretty 

horrible to hear “let me hear 

you cheer!” and similar phrases) 

but through your voice and 

commentary you can invite it.  

Great plays deserve great commentary, and the crowd will add to 

this feeling, hopefully hyping you up, too. I’ve always felt a great 

crowd helps commentators feed off the emotion, hype and feel of 

the match to deliver something much better than they would be 

able to at home. 



33 

 

It can, of course, be nerve-wracking the first time around, but if you 

do find the crowd to be unnerving, focus on the role, put the head-

phones on and concentrate hard on the game itself. Getting used to 

the crowd and using the energy it can provide you with takes longer 

for some than others. 

PRODUCTION DIFFERENCES 

Having a producer or director is a real help for a commentator. 

Although you have to do everything yourself at home, these guys 

allow you to fully focus on the actual role of commentating at an 

event. Everyone is there to make your job easier and handle all of 

the other production issues that come up. You should strike up a 

good relationship with your production team, get to know them, 

understand what roles they do and then work with them to ensure 

you are comfortable, your headset works properly, volumes are 

good and also that you know 

what’s coming next. 

Often you’ll find yourself doing 

things in the show that you 

perhaps might not have done 

before, such as doing proper 

throws and standing in front of 

a screen to explain pieces of 

play in replays. You should embrace all of these things but ensure 

you know what is expected of you. You also need to ensure you can 

hear everyone you need to, including the producer in your ear, 

otherwise mistakes can happen very easily. 

Producers do so much more to ensure the overall delivery of the 

show is great, but the relationship you build with them should be 

one of trust. They have your back, you have theirs. You’ll find your-



34 

 

self saving them occasionally, but they usually save you much more 

often! 

On a good show, you’ll also be given a show rundown and possibly 

even a script. These are essential to ensure everyone - you, the 

producer, the camera guys, the sound, lights, etc. - are all on the 

same page at any given point in the show. Big events are complicat-

ed beasts, and ensuring you are familiar with the show rundown is 

essential. 

Here is the first page of a rundown of a show we produced at ESL to 

give you an outline and idea of what it includes. You can even use 

this as a basis for writing your own as this will help with show flow 

and planning, even when producing for yourself at home. 

 

 

 



35 

 

DRESS CODE 

It’s important to find out what this is before you even pack your 

suitcase to fly to the event. It’s also very important to make sure 

you are comfortable with what you wear so it doesn’t become a 

distraction while you are commentating. 

If a tournament insists on a full dress code of suit, tie and jacket, 

you’ll just have to get used to it, so spend some time wearing it at 

home first so you understand 

what’s annoying about certain 

pieces of clothing and can get it 

fixed before you go to the event. 

Get others to help you shop if it’s 

not clothing you would ordinarily 

buy yourself. 

CAMERAS! 

One of the biggest differences will be the presence of cameras, 

cameras everywhere! At home, you’ll likely have gotten used to one 

small camera and started to use it pretty well. At an event, there 

can be dozens of cameras and sometimes at least three of those will 

be pointed at you at once. It’s not always a comfortable feeling, 

either, especially outside the safety of your home setup - I well 

remember my first time on camera as it was about as comfortable 

as having my nipples blowtorched.  

When you attend tournaments in person, you will be expected to go 

‘on camera’ at some point to deliver analysis or your views on the 

games ahead or just played out. You may even appear in something 

called PIP (picture in picture) - although I personally don’t like it, 

some broadcasters put their commentators in PIP during the actual 

match. If, like I was initially, you aren’t comfortable on camera, 



36 

 

remember that very few people are and it’s likely anyone put in the 

same position would feel the same. 

The next thing to do is get help. Help comes in the form of advice 

from your peers and fellow broadcasters (who are likely to have felt 

just like you do when they 

first started). It also comes in 

the form of reading books on 

TV production (particularly 

sports production), biog-

raphies of professional sports 

commentators (I can particu-

larly recommend Murray 

Walker’s) and watching plenty of varied sports and watching and 

listening to how the commentators work. 

You can, fairly inexpensively, enrol in a local college course, either 

full or, like I did, part time in the evenings for a few weeks. A gen-

eral media course is enough for most, but you can take it to degree 

level if you are academically minded. In fact, a number of commen-

tators run media degrees alongside working for a gaming broad-

caster, and the two help each other. 

If in any doubt, look right down the barrel of the lens in the camera 

- you can’t go too far wrong from there. Just ensure you’re looking 

at the right camera (usually the one with a red light on top of it if it’s 

live on you) and listen to your producer for further guidance on 

which will be being used. 

It might be that you take to it easily and none of the above will 

apply to you, in which case, great - you are probably a natural-born 

show off, and that’s pretty cool for the career you’ve chosen! 



37 

 

REHEARSALS 

Rehearsals are just about the most boring parts of live productions. 

However, they are also the most important if the show is to go 

smoothly. 

Often times, you’ll find yourself getting a call time that is two or 

even three hours ahead of the show start time. Unlike when you 

were at home running your own stream with a single camera, there 

is much that can (and often does) go wrong on a big live show. Thus, 

rehearsals are an essential process of testing equipment, levels, 

lights, sound, camera positions and much more. They are actually 

almost pointless for talent, in the sense that you probably know 

how you are going to commentate and you can’t really practice it 

live, but for the host of the show, rehearsals are very important as 

much of what they do will be scripted or part of the show rundown. 

With all of that said, as a commentator, even if you aren’t getting 

much from it, being at rehearsals and taking part is extremely im-

portant to the rest of the production crew, so take a deep breath, 

keep hydrated, bring food and be patient while all of the hundreds 

of pieces of a complex show are figured out in the lead up to live 

show time. 



38 

 

 

THE VOICE 

I won’t lie to you here: the voice is important. In other words, if you 

don’t have the right voice for a broadcaster, you start with a disad-

vantage which means you will have to work twice as hard as some-

one who was born with one. 

There are things you can do to improve several aspects of your 

voice, but even if you do have the voice for broadcasting, it doesn’t 

mean you will automatically be successful - it just makes it a little 

easier to start with. You also have to remember that gaming com-

munities are the most diverse and critical people in the world. As 

such, even if you do have the voice, some will still not enjoy it and 

you just have to learn to live with that - you can’t possibly please 

everyone all the time. 

If you’re not sure if you have the voice, check with someone estab-

lished in commentary and they will be able to tell you. That said, 

some do have success with what I would call ‘non-broadcasting’ 

voices, though as mentioned previously, they have to work terrifi-

cally hard initially just to get into the business. 

WHAT CAN I DO TO IMPROVE MY VOICE? 

Professional lessons (I am not kidding here) called elocution lessons 

are the extreme end if you really want to broadcast professionally, 

but there are things you can do to improve things without spending 

money such as working on your inflection, projection, vocabulary 

and pacing, all of which are very important to an esports broadcast-

er. 



39 

 

Many are not aware of these skills even when they use them 

properly, but when used and improved upon they can make up for 

shortfalls in a non-broadcast voice. Likewise, they are essential skills 

to perfect even if you do have a TV-friendly voice. 

INFLECTION 

Figure out what you are saying and how you want it delivered. If 

you want to come across as more confident (for whatever reason), 

practice how to end a sentence on a downward inflection. If you 

want to use surprise in your voice or exude excitement, learn how 

to end the sentence on an upward inflection. 

PROJECTION 

Many people get confused between projection and volume, and the 

two are very different. Projection can help with improving volume, 

but its main purpose is to ease the strain on your voice while still 

allowing those listening to fully hear and understand you. 

ENUNCIATION 

It sounds simple, but open your mouth wider. It will help you enun-

ciate much better, and if you find yourself tripping over words when 

talking quickly, opening your mouth and extending your jaw will 

help you with this. You can also improve enunciation by breathing 

better and for example just before you start on what you think will 

be a long period of fast talking. 

Remember that it isn’t just your mouth or your vocal chords but 

also your tongue control that matters when enunciating properly. If 

you work to keep it wider and flatter, this will also help. 

You can also try standing up, something many of today’s commen-

tators often do as this allows you to open your lungs wider and be 



40 

 

more expressive at the same time. You’ll be amazed by how much 

easier it is to enunciate when standing up compared to sitting 

(slouching, usually) in a chair. 

PACING 

Depending on the type of game you cover, controlling the pace of 

the commentary can also help your voice. Speeding up and slowing 

down not only helps the flow of the commentary but also aids you 

in gaining control over your voice. It can inject excitement at the 

right time and through not only speaking fast at the right time but 

also knowing when to not talk at all. 

SAVING YOUR VOICE (AKA AVOIDING A SORE 
THROAT) 

Over time and particularly during an event weekend or long period 

of broadcasting, it is inevitable that you will get a sore throat. Al-

most all of the commentators I have worked with, including me, 

have got a sore throat at some point during a long event. 

You can avoid this most annoying of afflictions by adjusting your 

attitude towards the weekend of an event, for example:. 

 Avoid excessive work day after day. Obviously the more 

you do, the more likely you are to stretch your vocal 

chords, so avoid overworking them, take a few days off 

during the week and try not to do seven days a week for 

ten hours a day. 

 Work on how you actually use your voice. Most commen-

tators, especially in the early days, will shout. You don’t ac-

tually need to shout! You can learn how to project your 



41 

 

voice without shouting. You can also learn how to use your 

body better to complement this. 

 Learn how to use combined breathing. This is the art of 

breathing through both your nose and you mouth at the 

same time. If you get a sore throat from commentating on 

a regular basis, it’s likely you are breathing through your 

mouth more than your nose. Doing so leads to a dry mouth 

and scratchy throat, which in turn restricts your vocal 

chords. If you breathe through your nose exclusively, it 

means you can’t take in enough air, which can in turn 

choke your vocal chords. 

 Understanding the dia-

phragm. Many singers un-

derstand how to use their 

diaphragm, and doing so as 

a commentator can really 

help when the pace of a 

piece of play goes through 

the roof. To understand this 

better and learn how to do 

it, read this excellent piece 

on how to sing from your diaphragm. 

 Avoid alcohol, smoking and parties! I know it’s boring, but 

I have lost count of the amount of times commentators 

(including me!) have lost their voice on the final day of an 

event due to being out the night before at a party with 

loud music. Attending such a party usually means you have 

to shout to be heard, and in turn strains already-strained 

vocal chords. I can’t give you any empirical, scientific rea-

http://www.askavocalcoach.com/how-do-i-sing-from-my-diaphragm-not-my-throat-641/
http://www.askavocalcoach.com/how-do-i-sing-from-my-diaphragm-not-my-throat-641/


42 

 

son as to why you should avoid alcohol and smoking, but 

logically and long term neither are good for your voice. 

 Medicate when required. There are some special medi-

cines you can buy, including clever throat sweets, which 

can help save you if you do suffer from a sore throat, but 

the best type of medicine is preventative. Using hot or 

warm water can help lubricate the throat and honey in tea 

(if you like that kind of thing) can also do a lot to help pre-

vent cracking and scratching in the throat. I wouldn’t rec-

ommend taking strong medicine during an event, however, 

and obviously you should seek medical advice when taking 

anything stronger than cough sweets. I’ve used VocalZone 

for a few years now, and they help a great deal if you do 

suffer a sore throat and need to get through the day. 

 



43 

 

NATURAL TALENT VERSUS HARD WORK 

As I mentioned in the previous chapter, natural talent helps a great 

deal in esports broadcasting, especially as we have a very low entry 

level - you just sign up for a Twitch account and start broadcasting 

instantly. 

I personally believe you do need at least some natural talent, but I 

also come from the school of ‘not very naturally talented’ broad-

casters, and although it may seem odd now, I do have more than a 

dozen years of doing this and have had some amazing tutors along 

the way. I also worked bloody hard to be good at this! 

Hard work is not going to make up for all shortfalls in your commen-

tary, mainly because you will be judged by those in the community 

who both like or loathe you. There have been commentators in the 

past who worked very, very hard but didn’t have an ounce of natu-

ral talent and eventually gave up. I’ve also seen some incredibly 

talented broadcasters do very little work to improve but be able to 

just turn up and deliver a great performance because of their natu-

ral talent and personality. 

The perfect esports commentator is, of course, one who combines 

both, but despite this there aren’t many of them in any game. 

STYLE AND TECHNIQUE 

Hopefully you will have developed your own style by now and those 

who watch and enjoy what you deliver will have latched on to some 

of the more common things you say or do. Not all of these will be 

good, of course, but through genuine feedback you can work on the 

elements of your broadcast that aren’t up to scratch. 



44 

 

That said, stamping your own personality on events and matches is 

very important, otherwise you’re just another commentator and 

you won’t stand out. Style is very personal, of course, and how you 

say certain things may be out of habit, but that doesn’t mean it will 

always work. 

You have to remember that, unlike almost any other sports broad-

casting, esports is entirely international. Cracking a joke about a 

national soap star might be funny to you and your fellow country-

men, but anyone outside that sphere of knowledge (i.e. the other 7 

billion people on the planet) won’t have a clue what you’re talking 

about. So first of all, ensure what you say and how you say it is rela-

tively universal rather than locally specific. This isn’t to say you have 

to be sterile about delivery, but just ensure that what you say is 

fairly universally accepted. 

Style comes over time. Though most of your early success might be 

down to your personality, your progress will come from working on 

broadcasting skills, and this is what gives you your style - it’s a per-

fect blend of your personality, experience and skills. 

THE ART OF DEAD AIR 

One of the most underutilized techniques in esports broadcasting is 

the correct use of dead air. As I explained in an earlier chapter, 

pacing is extremely important in helping to save your voice, but it’s 

also important for the flow of the commentary. The art of dead air 

is controlling those spaces in the commentary that allow you to 

reset the story, pique intrigue and set up other parts of the broad-

cast. Used correctly, dead air can really make those amazing plays 

even more amazing. 



45 

 

Early in your broadcasting career, it’s likely you’ll fall into the trap of 

wanting to speak as much as possible and fill every silence with 

words. It’s particularly difficult to avoid if you work with a co-

commentator, too, as you’re always waiting for your turn, but if you 

want to be a top commentator, you’ll learn that dead air is one of 

the most powerful tools you can use. 

There are a few different ways of using dead air, but first let me 

explain what it is, even though it may seem obvious. 

Dead air is a choice. You decide when not to speak during the 

broadcast. It isn’t something that can be taught directly, but if you 

understand some of the times it can 

be useful, you’ll soon figure out 

when to use it for your specific 

game. Simply put, it’s the time dur-

ing a match in which you consciously 

decide not to speak about anything. 

Obviously if there are a ton of things 

going on during the match and you 

suddenly decide to stop talking, 

that’s going to be super awkward - 

the decision when to use dead air is 

critical to its success. 

There will be times in almost every game or match when a lull oc-

curs. It is during these times that you can use some dead air to help 

reset the commentary, start on a different track of thought or begin 

to build up hype for the next play you believe is just around the 

corner. 



46 

 

If you work on your own, it’s relatively simple to choose when to do 

this. After a round in Counter-Strike, after a big fight in StarCraft 

when both players return to base, after a big team fight in Dota or 

League of Legends are all good times to insert some dead air. It 

calms the commentary down, resets everything and allows you to 

come back in with something else. 

If you work with a co-commentator it’s a little harder, but the same 

timing applies. I’ve found that hand signals work really well when 

you want to insert some dead air, with you asking your co-

commentator with a hand signal not to talk until the time is right. 

How long you leave it before coming back in is actually much harder 

to gauge and will need a little trial and error in each particular 

game. Obviously if the match kicks off again with some major ac-

tion, you’ll need to come back in quickly. If, however, the game is 

still in a lull, I’ve found that waiting anywhere from 5 to 15 seconds 

can work fine. 

These dead air gaps will also prick up your audience’s ears as they 

will subconsciously wonder what’s going on because they can’t hear 

anything - this is great for grabbing attention in a long match. 

There are many times when you can use dead air but one of the 

most powerful is during the winning moment, especially when it’s a 

grand final on a big stage. Let the pictures do the work. Let the 

emotions come through the screen rather than talking over them. 

It’s unlikely you could ever do it justice, no matter how great a 

commentator you are, and all of the best sports moments have the 

perfect use of dead air at the point of winning a championship, cup 

or title. 



47 

 

The easiest way to deliver this perfectly is to, at the point of victory 

and with lots of energy, simply announce the team or player as the 

champion. For example, when Virtus.pro won the Counter-Strike 

tournament on the grand stage in 

Katowice’s Spodek arena, Stuart 

Saw ended the commentary with 

the phrase “…and your champions 

of EMS Katowice are VIR-

TUS.PRO!” and then he laid out. 

The layout is very important. He simply allowed the pictures of the 

team celebrating, hugging and jumping up and down as the crowd 

cheered to come through without talking over it and thus made it 

an even more epic moment to remember. 

If you listen to sports commentators as part of your self-

improvement program, you’ll hear them do the same thing. You’ll 

also hear how they don’t fill every single moment of the broadcast 

with their voice. 

Remember: you are there to guide the viewer and enthuse them, 

not talk them to death! 



48 

 

STORYLINES 

Another area often underutilized in esports broadcasting (although 

this has been getting better over the last couple of years) is story-

lines. Storylines are ultra-important to an esports broadcaster - they 

add more intrigue and interest to matches and tournaments, and 

are often easy to find if you know where to look. 

Many of your storylines come from good preparation. You might 

find an interview with a player that reveals something interesting 

about them or that they are in a particular frame of mind heading 

into a tournament that could influence the way they play. 

It could be a new player was recently added to the team - this can 

be used to come up with questions to build stories. Has the player 

influenced the team in a positive way? Did they replace a big-name 

famous player? How will they fill those shoes? 

Many storylines also come 

from statistics. Stats on their 

own are often pretty boring, 

but achievement markers can 

be very interesting parts of the 

storyline. Is a team about to 

reach a landmark statistic? Are 

they about to win their 50th consecutive match? If they win this 

tournament, would it make them the most successful team of all 

time? Is the prize money for first place enough to make a player the 

highest earner in the history of the game? These are all questions 

you should be asking during your preparation and then turning into 

storylines. 



49 

 

Storylines can also be very personal, and in fact some of the great 

stories in esports come from exactly this. Although not nice, has a 

player recently lost a member of their family? Are they playing to 

support their family? Have they had hard times and a win here 

would change their life? 

Style and the way someone plays can also be a story. Does the play-

er always play the same way? If so, if they choose a different way to 

play during your commentary, you will pick up on it - if they win or 

lose, it’s a story. 

As well as tournament stories, you can also work on match stories. 

Stats can again help here, especially if certain matchups have oc-

curred a number of times. Is there a trend? Has one player or team 

had a run of losses or victories? Is there a specific head-to-head 

statistic that sticks out (one player winning all ten matches they 

have played against another, for example)? 

You should also remember that losing statistics are often even more 

powerful than winning ones. A player or team winning for the first 

time against an opponent they have never beaten in 20 attempts is 

a huge story. 

Most of these can be worked out well in advance of the tournament 

or match, and you can write these up as potential storylines. Here’s 

a sheet from my preparation for BlizzCon 2014 which contains 

statements that can lead to storylines for all of the players. 

CHEMISTRY 

You’ll usually find yourself working alongside a co-host or co-

commentator, and even as part of a trio on occasion. Regardless, 

it’s important to know that you are only as good as your partner on 



50 

 

a broadcast. That means, above all else, you have their back and 

they have yours. You should, even if you don’t get on particularly 

well with someone, never throw them under the bus, even if they 

do make a mistake. 

Chemistry between the two (or three) of you is exceptionally im-

portant. Most partnerships that work are based on a long-standing 

trust that builds up over time, but you’ll need to build that when 

you work with someone for the first time, and there is little room 

for mistakes in the high-profile world that esports broadcasting has 

become. 

While trust plays the biggest role initially and is something you will 

need to ensure you have between the two of you, the key to achiev-

ing it is communication. Ignoring those who have worked together 

for long periods of time, communication before you commentate 

together will help enormously. 



51 

 

Initially chat and talk to your partner off air. Get to know them bet-

ter, understand what they like and dislike, not only within commen-

tary but in life in general. Do they have any habits that might annoy 

you? Do they want to work in a specific way? Is there anything they 

want to ensure they do during the broadcast? 

As previously mentioned, I’ll often agree a set of hand signals with 

my new partner right up front. This allows me to deliver the play-by-

play side of things in the best way I know how. I’ll often give my 

partner a few hand signals for things like “don’t talk” or “talk more” 

as well as showing them what that looks like before we go on air. 

Most are common sense in any case, but it doesn’t do any harm to 

know them up front. 

I’ll also ensure we have 

clearly defined roles 

during the broadcast. 

This is especially true if 

it’s two play-by-play 

broadcasters as we will 

need to know when to 

come in and when to 

be quiet. Initially there 

will be mistakes as the two of you get used to each other. However, 

work on it and be frank and honest about what each of you can do 

better as well as debrief after each match you cover and you’ll see 

improvements in your chemistry very quickly. 

 

 



52 

 

HOSTING AND PRESENTING 

One of the most important roles for the flow of a show is that of the 

host or presenter as TV likes to call them. The role can be split in to 

various different parts. For the sake of this book, I’ll call it simply 

hosting as the presenter role is much the same. 

 Main stage host 

 Desk host 

 Interview host 

 Co-host 

These represent the most common host roles found in esport cur-

rently. That’s not to say that one person may well cover several 

roles within one show, for example the main stage host is usually 

the interview host at events. 

MAIN STAGE HOST 

To the onlooker, this role may seem somewhat superfluous, but a 

great stage host will deliver a smooth show for everyone at the 

event and those watching at home. Generally speaking, the stage 

host gets very little air time, but the time they do get is extremely 

important. The usual parts of the show a stage host delivers are: 

 Welcoming everyone to the event 

 Introducing the event 

 Updating everyone on where the show is (current position, 

what’s up next etc.) 



53 

 

 Introducing the teams and players 

When you look at it, it doesn’t seem like much, but a great host 

really does add to the feeling of the tournament and the pro-

duction. The main role here is to hype everything up without 

going completely bonkers. It will depend on what you are host-

ing, what type of game, which country, what the audience is 

and ultimately what kind of style the tournament organiser 

wants to portray on the show. 

For me there are a few key ingredients for a successful stage 

host. Firstly, understand the audience you are going out to, 

both in the venue and at home. Understand and gauge the 

mood too. Overall, you should be focusing on many of the 

things you learned as a caster, preparation, professionalism 

amongst others. 



54 

 

For large tournaments in arenas, it’s fairly likely that the gravitas of 

the tournament dictates that as a main stage host, you deliver that 

feeling too. There is no point in going out on the main stage and 

trying to crack jokes if you are in the opening ceremony of a 

$10million tournament, it requires gravitas, professionalism and a 

touch of drama to engage the audience and make them feel like 

they are part of something very special. Using dramatic pauses 

helps a lot and if you are smart, you can even get away with being a 

little cheeky alongside (if that’s your character of course). 

More than anything however, being a stage host is about having a 

lot of energy, being engaging and helping to add to the feeling of 

the event. 

You’ll need to be exceptionally strong on your throws to both vide-

os and other members of the broadcast team, so practice and prac-

tice and practice. This is because as well as being the person who 

hypes up the stage, you are also responsible for knitting the show 

segments together. 

A few pitfalls await you however. What happens if the crowd don’t 

react? What happens if the production goes wrong? What if some 

lunatic jumps out of the crowd and starts giving you a hard time? 

(Yes, it’s happened, trust me!) Almost all of these will happen at 

some point in your hosting career, but the mark of a good host is 

how you deal with it. Try and remain calm at all times and unflap-

pable is a good way to describe the best hosts regardless of being in 

esports. 

It’s also extremely important how you interact with the crowd, 

especially if you have a large crowd in front of you. It’s important to 



55 

 

allow them time to cheer or clap or react and avoid the impulse to 

come back in over the top of them when you deliver your lines. 

Probably the most common error though is asking the crowd to 

cheer, specifically saying things like “Let me hear you 

cheer/clap/scream”. This is absolutely not the way to do it! 

Again, it comes down to how you use 

your voice, the poise with which you 

deliver your lines and the pace you 

use. All of these need to be right, but 

delivery makes a big difference. If 

you want the crowd to cheer, com-

pose yourself, take a beat, and then deliver your line, ensuring you 

end on an upward inflection with higher projection. You can also 

use body language to aid crowds cheering too. By using your arm 

(the spare one without a microphone in) can be used in a raising 

fashion as you deliver the final part of your line. Both of these tech-

niques work so much better than directly asking the crowd to cheer. 

They will cheer when they feel excited, it’s your job to help them 

feel that, not tell them they should be excited. 

DESK HOST 

While ordinarily a large show might have a stage host and a desk 

host, more often than not the desk host will also be the main host 

for the entire show. In this instance, it’s a lot of work and many of 

the things you would ordinarily do as a stage host, will also apply to 

the desk position, but there are some key differences, both in 

presentation and in delivery. 

 



56 

 

GRAPHICS AND STORYLINES 

Up to this point and if you have already been a commentator, you’ll 

be familiar with storylines and how important they are in the flow 

of a match or a cast. It’s not too different as a desk host, but part of 

your job will be to bring the human side of the match to life. To do 

this, you’ll need to pick out those human interest stories that pop 

up throughout a tournament, but also have some pre made as part 

of your preparation. It could be a milestone, a player about to com-

plete in his 100th match for example or where a player has the 

chance to break a record, someone about to win his third major title 

that has never been done before. You’ll need to feed this in to the 

panel discussion and things like this are an easy way to open the 

panel up to something high level and get their thoughts on it. 

 

Be careful though, as opening it up to the entire panel can some-

times lead to loss of time and suddenly you’ll have the producer in 

your ear asking you to hurry things along! Get a feel for the answers 

and interject when you need to or once you feel like the panel have 



57 

 

given some fair points in the story you raised. Once you’ve done 

this, you’ll also need to bring in the hard-core audience with statis-

tics or gameplay related chat. It all depends on how long you have 

of course and during a pre-show desk segment you may have a lot 

longer to “fill” so remember to keep some nuggets back from your 

preparation that you can bust out at a moment’s notice. 

Graphics should also support your stories where possible, but this 

needs more time with the producer of the show to ensure you are 

both on the same page regarding the graphics. Sometimes, graphics 

will appear on screen while the panel are discussing something else 

and that’s fine, just don’t be the rabbit caught in the headlights and 

think you have to discuss absolutely every graphic you see. Some-

times a cursory mention of them is good though, for example “As 

you saw there, Player A has an amazing win rate on this map, but 

let’s talk about the matchup itself”. A lot of this is about feel and gut 

instinct on when to move on and some producers are more flexible 

than others with the time you spend on items. Learn to judge the 

balance and you’ll do well. 

One of the other common problems with graphics is that a host will 

often feel compelled to read the entire graphic. This is especially 

true when it’s a schedule or a fixture list or results from the day. In 

these cases, people can read it for themselves! You don’t and 

shouldn’t read it verbatim. Pick out one or two interesting points 

from the graphic and relay that instead of going through it in its 

entirety. Graphics should not be on screen for minutes on end while 

you read through them. 

CAMERA USAGE 

While being a commentator, you’ll have likely gotten used to a sin-

gle camera to look in to, the desk host will often have two, three or 



58 

 

even four different cameras to use. There are two things you have 

to remember when using multiple cameras that will save you time 

and again. Firstly, ensure you and the producer understand which 

camera is which. This sounds simple, but I’ve often heard a produc-

er call a camera something like “Camera 2” and then realised I don’t 

actually know where Camera 2 is! Sometimes the cameras are la-

belled, sometimes not (physically on the actual camera) and other 

times they are labelled one way in the control room and another 

physically. Ensure you and the producer agree what they are called. 

I often refer to them in simple terms rather than numbers, for ex-

ample Front, Long, Stage left, Stage right, Jib. This helps me a lot 

when information is flowing in the ear constantly. 

Generally on a desk, you’ll have a wide or wide pan camera on the 

entire group most of the time and the switches will be between 

single and two shots on different people as they speak. Generally 

you will be addressing the panel members as part of the discussion 

and keeping eye contact with them, thus not worrying about which 

camera you should look in to. 



59 

 

When it comes to throws and when you need to address the audi-

ence however, you’ll need to use the right camera. If the producer 

calls the wide shot, then use that and focus on the top of the cam-

era as you look at it. If the single shot on you is called, then focus on 

the middle of the lens. You’ll also need to agree up front with the 

producer when to switch. Usually, I have the producer tell me a 

single word, such as “middle” or “jib” and I will automatically adjust 

to that camera in terms of view. You can’t do anything about a late 

switch by the production team, but don’t drop them in it by men-

tioning it either! 

FLOW 

One of the most critical functions you perform as a desk host is the 

flow of the show. Think of yourself as the gel in the show, it’s you 

job to knit all the different segments together and make it feel 

smooth. You aren’t there to look good or be the brains on the show, 

you are there as a facilitator for others. Your role is to bring the best 

out of those on the show, be it experts, personalities, players or 

anyone else that happens to be on the desk. 

The flow is critical to the success of the show and most of that will 

come from you. If a segment runs too long, the producer will nor-

mally ask you to move on anyway, but getting a good feeling for 

segment length is a huge advantage to a top host. 

Flow isn’t just about the length of each segment but also the length 

of discussions too. If there is a panellist dominating, you’ll need to 

politely divert questions to others without alienating that person 

entirely. Likewise, if a panellist isn’t speaking much, you’ll need to 

find that killer moment to bring them back in to the conversation. 



60 

 

There is an old saying that you can only lead a horse to water, but as 

a desk host, you’ll need to make them drink it too! 

QUESTIONNING SKILLS 

Another key area, often over looked and underutilised is the art of 

questioning. As a desk host, this is your bread and butter so get 

really good at it! 

At first glance, it’s not hard to ask questions, especially surrounded 

by fantastic and talented people on the panel. But, less is more, is 

never more appropriate than in the role of a desk host. 

Your questions should be a real mix, but should also be short, snap-

py and sometimes challenging too. 

One of the most common parts to avoid is trying to show the audi-

ence that you know as much as the panellists, something that hap-

pens when you host a game you love, play a lot or know a lot about. 



61 

 

It’s actually easier when you know less about the game you host! 

Your questions should be designed to bring out the best in others 

on the panel. Learn and research your panellists (if you have time 

and know in advance who they will be). This makes the chemistry 

with them happen faster and allows you to tailor questions in the 

right direction to the right people. 

If you have a panel of 4 people and 1 is known for his statistical 

preparation, 1 for team fight analysis and another is a streaming 

personality who doesn’t really follow the esports stuff, you’ll need 

to make sure your questions are appropriate for each. You aren’t 

there to make them feel bad or look bad, but the exact opposite, to 

get the best out of them. 

The length of your question is also important, especially if you ex-

pect a long answer. Try and work on phrasing that allows you to ask 

the same thing, but in less words. 

For example: 

Long: “When you look back at the history of this game, it’s obvious 

we’ve had a lot of champions come back and repeat victory again, 

but what is it that makes that happen so often, when you consider 

that in theory at least it’s a really tough thing to do?” 

Short: “Historically, a lot of players have won more than 1 champi-

onship, why?” 

Not putting too much in to the question allows the panellist more 

room to answer in their own words and a little more time too. 

Ask open questions. Too often, closed questions (where someone 

can answer yes or no only) are asked without a good follow up and 



62 

 

the conversation can often lead to awkwardness or simply dry up 

and neither is desirable. Instead, focus on open questions. If you 

intend to use closed questions (and they can be very powerful used 

right) then ensure you have the right comeback stored. 

For example, a good closed question would be “Happy with the way 

you played?” – Answer is “yes” and you immediately respond with 

“Why?” which will in turn open up the discussion without prompt-

ing them. I’ve often heard questions like “How do you feel” asked of 

winners when it’s obvious they feel great. Instead, reframe the 

question to be “You must be feeling great, but tell us what winning 

that match means to you”. 

There is also a trick on the panel if you are a panellist which is if you 

are given a bad question, simply use the phrase “Well, I think the 

real question is…” and then pose your own question to yourself! 

That should get you out of any trouble. 

INTRODUCTIONS AND FUNNELING 

When you start broadcasting at large events and on TV shows, you’ll 

likely have a host take care of most of what I call ‘the fluff’. That 

includes things like welcomes and introductions, but that said you 

still need to know how to do them and do them properly. If you 

have a host, they will often introduce you and therefore when it 

comes to you, you don’t need to (and shouldn’t) reintroduce your-

self or your co-commentators. It’s important to work with the host, 

too, and by ignoring what they just handed off to you with, you 

aren’t working as part of a team. 



63 

 

If the host throws to you during your introduction with a question, 

answer the question when the hand off comes or at least 

acknowledge it. If, on the other hand, they have formally introduced 

you, there is no need to acknowledge them, and if you do it all the 

time it will soon get repetitive. The most common ‘take’ from a 

‘throw’ is “Thanks, [NAME]”, but it doesn’t need to be. 

The best takes are those that start with a statement and a story 

introduction for that particular match. For example: 

“Its semi-final time in our championship, just one win away from 

competing in the grand final for $200,000 - welcome to the com-

mentary desk.” 

If the first part of the show comes to you as either a host or com-

mentator, you will need to open the show, introduce everyone and 

welcome the viewers and crowd. It’s pretty standard stuff, but often 

fails to work. 



64 

 

The simplest and easiest way to do a show opening and introduc-

tion is by covering the basics: 

1. Welcome everyone to the show (or welcome them back). 

You can do this by using the word ‘welcome’ or whatever 

you’re comfortable with. The most important thing is to 

ensure you also use the correct nomenclature for the 

show, for example “Welcome to day two of Intel Extreme 

Masters San Jose”. 

2. I rarely introduce myself - it feels awkward to tell people 

who I am, especially with a lower third with my name on it. 

That said, there is no harm in doing so (although few TV 

personalities do on sports shows). 

3. I will always introduce anyone I am working with, be it on a 

desk full of experts or with a player or team manager in an 

interview. Introduce them as fully as you can including a ti-

tle or small titbit of information. “Alongside me is the top 

stat man in the world, Bruno” or, if it’s an interview, “Join-

ing me now is MC, who just won his semi-final 4-3”, for ex-

ample. 

Once you have the basics done, the aim of opening the show or 

segment should always be to guide the viewer as smoothly as pos-

sible through what’s going to come next as well as later on. Essen-

tially, you’re setting up the show for the viewer so they know what 

to expect. You could do this in many ways, but one of the best I’ve 

found is through funnelling - in other words, you start as wide as 

possible on the event itself with the ultimate goal being to get to 

the first match or the next match of the segment. 



65 

 

I’ve shown below an example of how we use funnelling to go from 

show opening and introductions through to the first match of the 

show. 

 Welcome and introductions 

 Rules and how the tournament works 

 Schedule - explain how the day or event is planned (usually 

supported with graphics) 

 Brackets or groups - talk through how players got to this 

point and how they progress next (supported by graphics) 

 Specific first group or bracket - go from the entire tourna-

ment bracket or groups to the first one featured in your 

first match 

 Talk about the first match overall 

 Specifically talk about each team or player for first match 

 Throw to commentators for the match 

It doesn’t have to be in this order and other items can be added to 

this line-up, but it uses the basic understanding of funnelling from 

wide (the event itself) to tight (the first match), and you can’t go too 

far wrong if you use funnelling for your show introductions in any 

scenario. 

 



66 

 

THROWS 

The art of throwing is one that is often underestimated in esports 

broadcasting. A ‘throw’ (you may also have heard a throw referred 

to as a toss or hand off) is the technical term for passing off to the 

next part - or segment - of the show. A throw is not always to an-

other person, and the way in which you throw can change in many 

ways depending on who or what you are throwing to. 

As a host or presenter, you will need to be extremely strong with 

throws and their many different varieties. While you won’t need to 

be an expert on throws as a commentator, you will still need to 

know how to hand off properly, and with enough expertise to en-

sure that the show knits together properly. 

One of the key aspects of a good throw is to pause just before you 

do the main throw. This allows you to slightly reset from whatever 

you were just talking about. You can literally count to two in your 

head and then deliver the throw - you’ll be amazed by how effective 

this is. 

I’ll also use a lot of leading throws, particularly when going to a 

commercial break. This is simply teasing what’s coming up after the 

next piece of content. It could be that you tease the next match 

within the throw itself. 

REGULAR THROWS 

A regular throw is one that goes to another person on the show. 

You can achieve this in a number of ways, but the first rule of 

throws is to never use the word ‘throw’! 



67 

 

An alternative but not exhaustive set of words and phrases you can 

use instead are shown below, but make sure to come up with your 

own as they will feel more natural when you use them. 

o “Go over to…” 

o “Send it down/up/over to…” (Although some producers 

I’ve worked with hate these as much as ‘throw’!) 

o “Let’s go to…” 

o “Waiting to bring you the action is…” 

o “Heading back to…” 

o “Take it away, [NAME]” 

o “It’s all yours, [NAME]” 

o “Let’s go back to…” 

o “In the [LOCATION] is [NAME X] with [NAME Y]” 

o Here are a few examples of good regular throws: 

o “Let’s head over to the commentary team for our first 

game.” 

o “Our game is over and our experts are waiting to give their 

opinions over at the desk.” 

o “Here is Joe with our winner in the interview area.” 



68 

 

ENHANCED THROWS 

Once you’re comfortable with regular throws, you can start working 

on more enhanced throws that add to the show and make the seg-

ments knit together even better. 

Most enhanced throws include story setups as part of the throw 

and don’t necessarily throw to specific people (as regular throws 

do). 

For example, when handing over to the commentators for the 

eighth time in one day, most people will be familiar with them and 

will have heard you use a similar throw for them before. As the day 

progresses and the tournament ramps up, you might be headed 

into the semi-final or the final, and it deserves a better introduction 

and thus a better throw. 

In this scenario, using an enhanced throw works really well. Instead 

of using “Let’s go over to your commentators James and Shaun”, 

you could set the match up better by using “It’s time to find out 



69 

 

which of our two players have a shot at $1 million with the grand 

final of the ESL Championship”. 

The key with these types of throws, however, is to use your voice 

properly. With a regular throw, it doesn’t matter, but with the ex-

ample I just gave, if you don’t use your voice properly, the throw 

will fail. You’ll also confuse your production team, who might not be 

ready to transition the camera elsewhere. 

Ideally, you’ll take a short pause before you deliver the throw. Once 

you start talking, focus on the final part of your delivery, which 

should be on a much-prescribed downward or upward intonation. 

The choice is yours, but whoever takes the throw needs to continue 

from the same pitch, so I usually take a downward approach so the 

commentators I send it to are able to come in at a reasonable pitch 

without having to immediately get hyped, especially if the match 

isn’t starting right away. You really will have to gauge this yourself. 

It’s also worth mentioning that once you know your casters better 

and understand how they react to your throws, you can tailor the 

throw to them better using the inflections in your voice, either up or 

down, depending how they usually react. If a caster usually comes 

in with lots of energy after the throw, then use an upward inflection 

on the end of the throw. 

THROW TO VIDEO 

A successful video throw is not one where you introduce the video 

by saying “Let’s take a look at this cool video”. In fact, if you have to 

use the word ‘video’ in your throw, you aren’t doing it right. 

I almost always insist on seeing the video before I throw to it. This is 

part of your preparation as a broadcaster, but if you don’t have time 



70 

 

or it hasn’t been produced until you’re on air, the very least you 

need to do is get a brief synopsis from your producer on what it 

contains - you can use this information to create a great throw to it. 

There’s nothing worse than introducing an amazing piece of content 

with a drab throw, so pick out a piece in the video that allows you 

to pull it into your throw. It could be a phrase from a player or it 

could just be a simple explanation of what the video contains. 

Again, it sets the viewer’s expectations and makes them more likely 

to continue watching, especially if you’re headed into a commercial 

break. 

If, for instance, the video is a music video of the location, you can 

introduce it with “We are here in the beautiful city of New York with 

its stunning architecture - check it 

out.”

 

Adding the “check it out” lets the viewer know that something else 

is coming, but as you get more experience you’ll realize you don’t 

have to use this last part if you utilize your voice properly. 



71 

 

For videos that contain players’ views or opinions, picking out one 

of them and using it in the throw often sets the video up much 

better, for example: “Our match is moments away, but first Loda 

explains why he doesn’t fear anyone in this tournament.” 

THROW TO COMMERCIAL BREAK 

Throwing to a commercial break is something which is very stand-

ard but almost always done poorly. It’s as if this is a bad part of the 

show - and arguably it is for most viewers - but you shouldn’t be 

throwing to it in a negative way. One of the easiest ways to throw 

to a break is to use the throw as a setup for what’s coming up after 

the break. In other words, the throw becomes a tease. 

“We’re headed for a quick break, but don’t go far as when we come 

back we’ll hear from the reigning world champion and head into our 

first of two semi-finals, live and exclusive on ESL TV.” 

I also avoid using the words 

‘advert’ or ‘commercial’, 

although I have heard oth-

ers use these in esports 

broadcasting. You won’t 

often hear them in profes-

sional TV sports broadcast-

ing, however, and I think 

they are best avoided. 

 



72 

 

COPING WITH NEGATIVE FEEDBACK AND ABUSE 

Firstly, it’s important to distinguish between feedback and abuse. 

Sometimes negative feedback can be used in a very positive way, 

especially if you notice a trend where multiple people are saying the 

same thing. This is not always the case, of course, because there 

does tend to be a ‘sheep’ mentality in gaming sometimes, so you 

will need to be selective and use some common sense. If possible, 

ask someone from the esports broadcasting industry for confirma-

tion - most will be happy to help. 

Most of the best advice I’ve come across regarding how to cope 

with written or verbal abuse tends to follow the rule of ignorance. 

In other words, if you can’t do anything about it, ignore it. This 

doesn’t mean bury your head in the sand, but rule out the rubbish 

before taking anything to heart. 

As I said earlier, you’ll need thick skin in this industry, especially if 

you choose to read all the threads and comments posted about you. 

I know that many of the top commentators do read forums, Reddit 

threads and other community sites, often tracking down comments 

made about themselves. There is a little ego and narcissism in doing 

this, but most will be looking for the negative feedback so they can 

improve (although I do know that some top commentators don’t 

read anything at all). It’s totally up to you, but early on, it will almost 

always help you improve if you’re careful with what you read and 

how you take it. 

You also need to remember that the mindless idiots are the smallest 

group of people posting - but (usually) the loudest as well. However, 

that doesn’t make them right. 



73 

 

When filtering feedback, the 

best thing to do is put it into 

two categories. The first is 

feedback on your job, how 

you perform and what you’ve 

said. Some of this will be 

unreasonable and some of 

this you may want to respond to, but resist the temptation for now. 

Most of these will at least tell you something you can work on or 

you may just disagree with, and that’s fine too. 

The second category should be those comments that attack you 

personally - they may criticize your physical appearance, your sexu-

ality or even your family. These are usually trolls and should be 

ignored completely. Even if they aren’t trolls and someone com-

ments on the shape of your nose, there isn’t much you can do about 

it, so ignore it. Attacks on family are rare, but I have seen them and 

suffered from them in the past. It’s not nice, but unless you think 

there is a serious threat, these are also best left ignored or at the 

very least reported via the site or social media service you use. Al-

most all sites and social media have ways of reporting abuse, so 

take them seriously. The mute button on Twitter is particularly 

useful as it not only saves you from seeing anything the person says 

but also doesn’t alert them to the fact that you aren’t. 

It is widely accepted that most trolls are looking for attention - don’t 

give it to them and eventually they will get tired of trying and stop. 

If you do suffer from explicit threats then ensure you take it further, 

treat it seriously and do something about it, but never reply and 

don’t attack back. 



74 

 

You can also talk to others in the industry who have struggled with 

or suffered from attacks and ask how they dealt with it. Geoff “In-

Control” Robinson and Genna Bain were particularly helpful when I 

asked for help on how to deal with a relentless stalker troll and 

many of the lessons I learned from them are included above. 

FINDING A COMPANY (AKA BREAKING INTO THE 
SCENE) 

There’s no strict time limit imposed on you to find one, but the 

sooner the better if you are serious about making a career or suc-

ceeding at this role. A year of covering a specific game is usually 

enough to give you the basics of online game commentary. For the 

next step, you need to be around like-minded professionals so you 

can build on your skills and adapt to new games. 

I am often asked how to join an esports broadcasting team by those 

who have shown a little talent. The answer is simple: send in a 

demo and a short CV showing what you bring to the table and how 

you are serious about joining a broadcaster. You don’t have to have 

TV ambitions to join one, either - every broadcast station worth 

their salt needs a wide range of talent on their books. If you get 

turned down, ask for advice on what you need to improve on. Video 

game broadcasters are few and far between, and all of those I’m 

familiar with have good people involved who will take the time to 

talk to you about how to improve. 

With that said, there are limited places, and the top companies will 

want those who are already established or at least have the basics 

down and shown decent talent. So, if you do get turned down by 

the top broadcasting companies, don’t get too disheartened. In-

stead, keep working hard and trying to get to as many events as you 



75 

 

can, even if they don’t pay very well - exposure is the thing you 

need most in your first 18 months. 

If you get turned down by one company, try others. There are many 

out there and they’re all at different levels. If you aimed high to 

start with, try a clan station or one of the stations that cover online 

leagues only. One is bound to suit you, whoever you are. 

It’s also worth remembering that some are location-based, so if you 

live in the USA it might not work out trialling for a Europe-based 

broadcaster. The same can be said the other way round, too, espe-

cially considering time zones, though of course some have moved 

their homes abroad with great success, but usually only once they 

are established in the scene. 

When you apply, think of it like any other job application. Produce a 

CV of your esports broadcasting exploits, include links to your best 

work (in video) and ensure it’s as professional as it can be. Outline 



76 

 

your goals and ambitions and ensure the CV is as up to date as pos-

sible. 

Finally, you could consider starting your own station with other up 

and coming broadcasters. This has the added advantage that you 

are stronger as a collective both for event broadcasting and being 

able to cover more on your channel for online tournaments. 

HOW TO GET HIRED 

There are many things you can do in order to raise your stature, 

improve your popularity and generally get yourself in front of more 

eyeballs (which in turn means you’ll have more to offer a prospec-

tive broadcast company). These include: 

 Learning and commentating more than one game 

 Publicizing your Twitch channel via advertising and social 

media 

 Running your own tournaments and streaming them 

 Interacting with your Twitch channel on a regular basis 

 Starting your own website 

 Creating a show reel 

One of the biggest misunderstandings people have is thinking they 

can be good or even great at one game and be hired by an esports 

broadcaster. While this is true of the elite few at the top, it’s actual-

ly very rare to be hired by a broadcaster like ESL TV if you only cover 

one game. Many of those who were successful early on in esports 



77 

 

broadcasting and successfully made it their job did so because they 

could be extremely flexible, and the same applies today. 

If you initially find it hard to secure a broadcaster, it may well be 

because you’re only known to cover one game, and they may al-

ready have those games covered by experts. You improve your 

value to an esports broadcaster tenfold by being able to cover mul-

tiple games. 

In the next part of this series we will cover how to learn new games 

in more depth, but for now, if you feel you have reached your po-

tential in your chosen game and aren’t getting the breaks, it might 

be time to learn some other games as well. 

If you look at the commentators in esports right now, only a handful 

can claim they commentate or host just one game. The most suc-

cessful commentators are those who can commentate on multiple 

titles. 

 



78 

 

Many of the newer commentators who have broken into bigger 

companies over the last couple of years have organized and run 

their own tournaments, usually on a relatively small scale but with 

great players or teams invited to play over the internet. This offers 

the commentator the chance to promote and stream their own 

content. It also allows them to interact with and ask other commen-

tators to come and join them, ensuring they get further promotion 

in a (usually) much larger community. If you aren’t proficient in 

running a tournament, find someone who is willing to help you - 

those in your channel or the community will usually be happy to 

help if it’s a one-off. 

Finally, start your own website. It doesn’t need to be incredibly well 

coded or even unique. There are lots of content management sys-

tems (CMSs) out there like WordPress which can get you up and 

running in a very short space of time. Use the website to post news 

(cross-posted to your various social media accounts, of course) and 

keep it up to date with stream schedules, photos, YouTube clips and 

details of how to hire you (including a business email). 

You can also create a page which explains who you are and what 

you do, as this way those who visit the site out of curiosity will get 

to know you better. With a website, you will also rank in Google for 

your name, especially if you ensure that the Meta title in your main 

page includes your full name and nickname as well as the words 

“esports broadcaster” or “shoutcaster” as the two main popular 

searches for the job role. 

If you really want to do it properly, ensure you also put together a 

highlight reel. This is a short five to seven minute video that show-

cases your best commentary or hosting from events, tournaments 

or matches you have taken part in. 



79 

 

If you have the right voice, you may want to do some voice work 

too. Contacting popular video creators on YouTube and offering 

your services to narrate or commentate their frag movies or videos 

free of charge will allow you to reach a much larger audience. As it’s 

free, insist on a credit in the video together with a link to your social 

media profile or website - most will usually agree as it hasn’t cost 

them anything. 

MONEY AND NEGOTIATING FEES 

One of the least written about areas in esports broadcasting is 

money. A common question from newly popular commentators and 

hosts is “how much should I charge?” It’s a really difficult question 

to answer as each one is specific to the person asking it. 

I can, however, give some broad ideas regarding the money you 

should be asking for from tournament organisers and shows, but 

you also have to factor a few other things into the equation before 

coming up with a fee, including: 

 The type of event (how big it is, who’s running it, etc.) 

 Is it mainstream TV (these guys have totally different budg-

ets)? 

 Is it a marketing campaign (it’s important to understand 

which pot of money your fee is coming from)? 

 Is it a traditional esports organizer? 

 Are there any major publishers involved? 

 How experienced are you? 



80 

 

 What do you bring to the event in addition to yourself? 

 Distance/the amount of travel required 

A big misconception newer broadcasters have is regarding prize 

money, or more specifically talent using what’s being given away as 

prize money as a guide to how much they can ask for. Let me tell 

you it from both sides of the fence here: you cannot base your fee 

on how big the prize pool is, high or low. It usually comes from a 

totally different pot of money external to running expenses (under 

which you are certainly included) and is possibly provided by a mix 

of different sources. 

Of course, the prize money does have an effect on how big the 

tournament will be or on what kind of stage it will be shown, but 

don’t use the prize fund as a 

fool proof guide as to how 

much money you should earn 

from the event. 

One of the things you can do 

is determine how badly you 

want to be at the event 

and/or what game it’s host-

ing. If it’s a game you don’t 

enjoy or an event you don’t 

want to be at, then you can of 

course ask for a higher fee on the basis that it becomes your reward 

for the event beyond actually wanting to be there. 

While you can have a rate card for your services, you should be 

prepared to be flexible with it - and in both directions of the pay 

scale. If a rate card seems too complicated, stick to one fee you 



81 

 

charge for all events on a daily basis and never waver from. Smaller 

events might not be able to pay you it but the larger ones will con-

sider you a cheap option, which may lead to more gigs, ultimately 

balancing out what you may have earned from a wide-ranging rate 

card. 

Alternatively you can hire someone to deal with all of this for you, 

and there are now plenty of ‘agents’ in esports who will look after 

your finances and help get you in front of potential shows or events. 

They will also take a cut of the fee they get for you, which can range 

from 10% to 60% depending on who you go with. All of them offer 

various levels of services, from simple fee negotiation to arranging 

everything for you from flights to hotels as well as taxation advice. 

You also need to be honest about what you add to the broadcast 

and its team. If you bring a large following on social media, you can 

often ask for a higher fee than normal on the basis that your follow-

ing will also lead to higher viewing figures (although you need a 

pretty substantial following for this to be the case). 

Your popularity within the community of the game being broadcast 

is also something you can use to ask for a higher fee. However, be 

aware that the broadcaster will also know this, so don’t try to bluff 

your way to a higher fee. 

You also need to take into account your experience and how far you 

are into your career. While it may seem unfair that someone who’s 

been around for 10 years earns more than you do, it’s rarely differ-

ent in any other ‘real world’ job. 

You also need to ensure you don’t price yourself out of the job. 

Unfortunately for you, there’s usually a wide selection of talent 

available for most games, and the broadcaster will never be held to 



82 

 

ransom even by the top commentators if they feel they can get 

someone of a similar style or experience level for a reasonable rate. 

Distance is also a consideration. If the travel involved is long haul 

(anything over five hours flight time), it will usually mean you have 

to lose a day either side of an event for travel plans (an hour to get 

to the airport, two hours waiting, a five hour flight, one hour the 

other end to hotel - so nine hours total). In this scenario, I usually 

charge a little higher than for a more local event, but unlike many 

commentators I do not specifically charge for travel days. This prac-

tice is not all that common in esports and even less so in TV land, 

but I have heard of those who charge half their daily fee for each 

day of travel, and as long as it’s not unreasonable (like 12 hour 

flights to China), it’s pos-

sibly okay. However, I 

prefer not to do this, and 

many broadcast compa-

nies will not agree to pay 

for travel days. 

I haven’t touched on how 

much you should charge 

yet, and there’s a really 

good reason for that. Over the last ten years, fees have increased 

substantially. However, esports broadcasting is still relatively poor 

in comparison to mainstream TV shows, which in turn means that 

the fees aren’t aligned with those of TV just yet. 

That said, a rough guide (and it really is a rough guide) would be to 

ask for anywhere from €150 to €750 per day based on all of the 

criteria explained in this instalment. I know this is a very wide range, 

but it really does depend on so many different factors. Experience 



83 

 

counts for the most in this respect, and if you start low but build up 

the fee over time and continue to produce a high standard of work, 

there’s no reason why your fee cannot increase on a regular basis 

until you reach what you ideally want to earn. 

I should also mention that some people need more money than 

others, and while that might not seem to fit into the criteria, we all 

know how much money we need to survive, and this will be differ-

ent for those in different countries or with young families to sup-

port. In other words, alongside all of the other criteria, don’t be 

afraid to ask for the money you think you need. If you find yourself 

constantly being rebuffed, ask for feedback, and ask specifically if 

it’s due to the fee you’re asking for. Most tournament organizers 

and companies will be honest and let you know if your fee is too 

high, and you can then decide if you can lower it in order to meet 

their budget. 

Regardless of the fee you get, it’s important to ensure you produce 

high-level results. This is especially true where you feel you got a 

much lower fee than you should have, which can often lead to un-

derperformance or a “why should I bother too much if I didn’t get 

paid properly?” attitude. This attitude will lead to failure - compa-

nies will not want you in their team if you underperform. You also 

need to remember that in some respects, while you may feel you’re 

getting a low fee, the company you work for might think your fee is 

too high, which again can lead to misgivings. 

Ensure you have no bad feelings about the fee and accept that 

sometimes you won’t always get what you think you‘re worth, as 

unfair as that seems. However, you should always make sure you 

deliver high-quality work. 



84 

 

ADVERTISING & SOCIAL MEDIA 

When it comes to advertising, you can never have enough, especial-

ly if it’s free. I’m not only talking about advertising your stream 

here, but also yourself as a personality. 

At the very least, you should have the full suite of social media ac-

counts to post to, which in esports means Twitter, a Facebook page 

and an account on Reddit. There are other social media sites, but 

these three are key for you to manage and grow. 

If you stream, post to Twitter first. If you have something unique or 

that you think the community would enjoy, think about posting on 

Reddit for extra reach, but be careful of respecting the posting 

rules. Facebook is good, too, 

but it’s much more about 

things you have coming up or 

have already happened (such 

as VODs). Try not to post 

more than three items a day 

on Facebook (two spread out 

is better). However, Twitter 

can be used to share things 

much, much more regularly 

through the day. 

You could also consider ad-

vertising on Twitter to gain 

more followers, and on Face-

book it’s relatively cheap to 

advertise your Facebook 

page in order to gain more fans. These are highly targeted adverts, 

too, so don’t confuse this with the black art of actually buying fans 



85 

 

or followers. I can’t stress enough how damaging it is to buy fans or 

followers for your accounts. It might look good initially, but trust 

me: it isn’t worth it, doesn’t bring any interaction to your account 

and in the worst case scenario could see you losing the account 

altogether (purchasing Twitter followers, for examples, breaks the 

Twitter terms of service). 

Your goals for your advertising strategy are simple: 

 Promote any stream you run 

 Promote your website and social media accounts 

 Gain new fans and followers 

 Promote any tournament or show you might appear on 

 Ensure any event that hires you uses your social media 

pages in the lower third graphics 

There are other advertising routes, but without a substantial pot of 

cash these are not really viable early on as they don’t provide the 

immediate returns you’d expect. 

Interaction with fans and peers is the key to social media growth, 

not buying them.  

 

 

 

 



86 

 

COMMON MISTAKES (AKA THE GIBBS BROAD-
CASTING RULES) 

Some of the more common mistakes are made early in your esports 

broadcasting career, but some seem to hang around like a bad smell 

no matter how long you have been broadcasting. Below, you’ll find 

a set of rules I put together to remind myself of the things I used to 

do (and sometimes still do!), and every now and again I revisit these 

rules to ensure I am mindful and continue to avoid making the most 

obvious mistakes. 

These rules are not hard and fast, however, and do depend on what 

type of show you’re doing - the ones below apply to a large-scale 

tournament or on-camera event. 

If Leroy Jethro Gibbs were an esports broadcaster, these would be 

his rules: 

1. Use of ‘um’ is never okay 

2. Use of ‘errr’ isn’t clever either 

3. Don’t use the word ‘throw’ when you throw 

4. Tuck away in-ear earphones (and don’t use the white ones 

from iPods - they stand out and look horrible) 

5. Put the leads from headsets behind your back or inside 

your jacket 

6. Never cross your body with a handheld microphone - put it 

in the hand on the same side as your interviewee 

7. Never give your microphone away 



87 

 

8. Don’t lean on desks with your elbows 

9. Don’t put your hands in your pockets 

10. Don’t keep touching your nose, covering your mouth, play-

ing with your hair or eyebrows or rubbing your face 

11. Leave your hair alone 

12. Seriously, leave your hair alone 

13. Stop fidgeting 

14. Don’t play with your headset/mic 

15. Never adjust your headset without muting first and ensur-

ing you aren’t on camera 

16. If you’re the only one on camera (for example onstage), 

make sure you keep eye contact with the camera 

17. Always use the right nomenclature 

18. Use the cough button - never cough into the microphone 

19. Don’t cover the antenna on a handheld mic - it can cause 

interference and it annoys sound engineers a lot 

20. Always let your stage manager know where you are if you 

leave the set or stage 

21. Put the mic from your headset on the side of your face 

which is away from the camera (most broadcasting head-

sets are multi-way enabled) 



88 

 

22. No swearing - ‘idiot’ is fine, though ;) 

23. Keep eye contact with anyone you interview 

24. Mic in your left hand if your interviewee is on your left, and 

in your right hand if they’re on your right 

25. Make sure your mic isn’t ‘hot’ before saying something you 

don’t want the public to hear 

26. If you host a lot, use your own professional in-ear ear-

phones - less mess, more quality 

27. Don’t forget to breathe 

28. Learn how to tie a tie or find someone who knows how to 

29. Try and avoid stripes on clothing - it makes the cameras go 

weird 

30. Pay attention to your producer - they will be your best 

friend when things go wrong 

31. If you’re a host onstage, insist on having a preview monitor 

(sometimes called a PGM) 

32. Never highlight or bring attention to production errors 

while on screen or mic 

33. Always double check your mic is turned on before your 

segment or interview 



89 

 

THANKS 

This book would not have been possible without the contributions 

of many people, not just those of my colleagues over the years who 

I have worked with but those who also contributed small pieces of 

advice that remained valuable to this day. It is impossible to attrib-

ute every single part correctly in the book as most of the things I 

have learned are a mixed up, jumbled up collection of things I found 

out myself, learned from others on the job or got advice on. 

However, I do want to acknowledge all of the people who, indirectly 

or directly helped me write this book, it is dedicated to all of you in 

the esports broadcasting industry. 

Mike Burkes, Marcus Graham, Stuart Saw, Joe Miller, Leigh Smith, 

Shaun Clark, Oliver Aldridge, Jason Atkins, Matt Hoving, Alison Sut-

tles, Lauren Scott, Genna Bain, John Bain, Rachel Quirico, James 

Carrol, Alex Richardson, Helena Kristiansson, Michel Blicharz, James 

Lampkin, Nick Plott, Sean Plott, Dan Stemkoski, Jeff Dickinson, Dar-

ryl Kucmerowski, Tobi Dawson, Iain Cole, Niall Chadwick, Melody 

Shafir, Neil Porter, Ollie Lossef, Simon Eicher, Sven Hoffmann, Alex-

ander Holtz Shedden, T.L. Taylor, Geoff Robinson, Jason Kaplan, 

Dennis Gehlen, Corin Cole, Patrick Creadon, Ariel Horn, William Cho, 

Sue Lee, Susie Kim, Richard Lewis, Joshua Gray,  Soe Gschwind-

Penski. 



90 

 

CREDITS 

Originally produced as a pdf in 2007. Massively updated in 2014 and 

published on eslgaming.com. The updated version was proofed and 

edited by Ella McConell. 

The final version you now read is based largely on the published 

versions on eslgaming.com. 

With thanks to the talented photographers used throughout the 

book: Helena Kristiansson, ESL, Gfinity, Multiplay,Robert Paul, Di-

recTV, Sky TV, Championship Gaming Series, Joe Brady, Patrick 

Strack, Adela Sznajder. 

 

Talking Esports © 2015 Paul Chaloner. 



91 

 

INDEX 

 

BBC, 12, 20 

cameras, 6, 31, 35, 88 

ClanBase, 6 

Colour commentator, 10 

commentator, 4, 5, 11, 13, 

17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 28, 33, 

37, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49, 

63, 66, 78 

Commerzbank Arena, 9 

Counter-Strike, 46, 47 

CPL, 7 

crowd, 31, 32, 33, 47, 63 

Dota 2, 26 

DreamHack, 12 

ESL, 6, 8, 20, 34, 69, 71, 76 

esports broadcasting, 5, 9, 

10, 43, 44, 48, 50, 66, 71, 

72, 74, 75, 77, 79, 82, 86 

ESWC, 6, 7 

Eurosport, 7 

funnelling, 64, 65 

Genna Bain, 74 

Geoff “InControl” Robinson, 

74 

Gfinity, 9 

Host, 10 

Inside the Game, 6 

Joe Miller, 7 

John Motson, 21 

Leigh Smith, 7 

Madison Square Garden, 9 

mainstream TV, 79, 82 

Marcus “djWHEAT” Graham, 

6 

Multiplay, 7 

Murray Walker, 20, 36 

Oliver Aldridge, 7 



92 

 

Playboy Mansion, 7 

Play-by-play commentator, 

10 

Preparation, 16, 21, 22, 24, 

26, 27, 28, 48, 49, 69 

QuadV, 7 

Quake 4, 12 

QuakeCon, 6 

Reddit, 16, 19, 26, 72, 84 

Rehearsals, 37 

Sennheiser, 13 

shoutcast, 12 

shoutcaster, 4, 10, 78 

shoutcasting, 4, 6 

show rundown, 34, 37 

Sky Sports, 7 

StarCraft, 26, 46 

storylines, 24, 25, 48, 49 

Streamer, 11 

Streaming, 12 

Stuart “TosspoT” Saw, 7 

Swearing, 17 

Throws, 50, 63, 66, 67, 68, 

69, 70, 71, 86 

TV shows, 4, 7, 62, 82 

Twitch, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 

43, 76 

Twitter, 26, 73, 84 

Ubisoft, 7 

voice, 6, 7, 15, 28, 32, 38, 39, 

40, 41, 44, 47, 69, 70, 79 

WCG Finals, 7, 8 

Winamp, 4, 12 

Xleague, 8 

XSplit, 13, 14, 15 

YouTube, 78, 79 

 


